MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PUBLIC ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

EIGHTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS

SESSION HELD IN JANUARY, 1828.

Published agreeably to the Resolve of the 20th June, 1820.

PORTLAND.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.....PRINTER TO THE STATE, 1828.

the Court to make a record of their order for such purpose and a special statement of such offset for the benefit and direction of all concerned: and if such costs shall exceed the amount of such estimated value then such value shall be deducted from such costs, and execution shall issue for the balance only: And when the estimated value aforesaid shall exceed the amount of the demandant's costs, then the same shall be deducted from such estimated value; and thereupon the demandant shall be entitled to his writ of seizen and possession on his paying into the Clerk's office of the same Court or to such other person as the Court or any Judge thereof may for that purpose appoint, the balance only of such estimated value and the interest thereof, within one year from the rendition of such judgment; any thing in the aforesaid Act to the contrary notwithstanding.

[Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1828.]

CHAPTER CCCXCVIII.

AN ACT in addition to An Act to regulate the Manufacture and Inspection of Stone Lime and Lime Casks.

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That from and after the first day of June next, instead spection of lime, of the fees now provided by law, each Inspector or Deputy Inspector of Stone Lime and Lime Casks, in this State, shall be paid by the manufacturer or owner of said lime two and a half cents for each cask of lime inspected and branded according to the provisions of the Act to which this is additional; and each of the Inspectors appointed by the Governor and Council shall be entitled to receive from every deputy by him appointed, three eighths of a cent for every cask of lime said deputy shall inspect and brand as aforesaid; And every Deputy Inspector shall be hol-

den to render under oath to the Inspector, as often as thereto required, a true account of the number of casks of lime by him so inspected. [Approved by the Governor, February 23, 1828.]

CHAPTER CCCXCIX.

AN ACT additional to the several Acts respecting Highways.

Sect. 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and

House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That whenever any public highway shall When a public be hereafter located in any town by order of the highway shall hereafter be locahereafter be located, there shall be Court of Session, it shall be the duty of the Complaced temporary mittee, or persons locating the same, to place monuments after mittee, or persons locating the same, to place of its exterior lines, temporary monuments at every angle, on one of ant when estab-lished, stonePosts, the exterior lines of said highway; and whenmarked with the letter R. shall be ever any such highway shall be established, it shall be the duty of the Selectmen of the towns in which the same may be, within six months from the time it is so established, to procure, and set up at every angle aforesaid, stone posts, not less than three feet in length, marked with the

Proviso.

gles.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That if the Selectmen of any town neglect to cause said posts to be set up, or to mark said angle on such ledge, for the period of twelve months aforesaid, lecting to put up they shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars; and for each and every month thereafter during which they so neglect, shall forfeit and pay the sum of one dollar; said forfeitures to be sued for and recovered in an action of debt by any

letter R. and the Selectmen of the said towns for the time being, shall cause said posts to be kept up and maintained so long as said highway shall

however, That when any such highway shall

pass over any ledge, so that posts cannot be erected, it shall be the duty of the said Selectmen to mark at every angle on said ledge, the letter R.

be continued as a public highway:

Penalty for neg-

how recovered.